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properly. 
The cleaning and maintenance of the appliance should not be 
carried out by children under 8 without supervision.
Store the appliance and its instruction manual in a safe and dry 
place when not in use.
Do not open the door for long periods.
Clean regularly the surfaces that may be in contact with the 
drinks.
Clean the water tank if the device has not been used for 48 
hours.
If the device has been left empty for a long period, switch it off, 
defrost it and clean it and leave the door open to prevent the 
appearance of mould inside the device.
No liability is accepted for any eventual damage or personal 
injuries derived from misuse or non-compliance with this 
instruction manual.
The appliance is not intended to be used by children under the 
age of 8. It can be used by children over the age of 8, as long as 
they are given continuous supervision.
This product can be used by children and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge, as long as they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning the use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved.   
Children shall not play with the appliance. Close supervision is 
necessary when the appliance is being used by or near children.  
Keep this appliance and its power cord out of reach of children 
under the age of 8.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions thoroughly before using the appliance. 
Keep this instruction manual for future reference or new users.
All safety instructions should be closely followed when using 
the appliance. 
Do not expose the electrical connections to water. Make sure 
your hands are dry before handling the plug or switching on 
the appliance.
Unplug the device if it is not going to be used.
Do not use the appliance if its cord, plug, or housing is damaged, 
nor after it malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged in 
any way.
Protect it from sharp edges and heat sources. 
This appliance is intended for home use only. Any other use will 
void the warranty. It is not suitable for commercial or industrial 
use. Do not use outdoors.
Keep the ventilation inlets clear from obstructions.
Do not use any other device to accelerate the defrosting 
process, other than those recommended by Cecotec.
Do not store any flammable substances inside the device.
This product is designed only for household use. 
Place the appliance on a dry, stable, flat, heat-resistant surface.
Never leave the appliance unattended while in use.
If the cord or any other part of the device is damaged, contact 
Cecotec’s technical support to replace it.
Do not use any accessory that has not been recommended by 
Cecotec, as they might cause injuries or damage.
Do not try to disassemble or repair the product by yourself. 
Contact the official Technical Support Service of Cecotec. 
Cleaning and maintenance must be carried out according to 
this instruction manual to make sure the appliance functions 



2928

ENGLISHESPAÑOL

9. GARANTÍA Y SAT

Este producto tiene una garantía de 2 años desde la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se 
conserve y envíe la factura de compra, el producto esté en perfecto estado físico y se le dé un 
uso adecuado tal y como se indica en este manual de instrucciones. 
La garantía no cubrirá:
Si el producto ha sido usado fuera de su capacidad o utilidad, maltratado, golpeado, expuesto 
a la humedad, sumergido en algún líquido o substancia corrosiva, así como cualquier otra 
falta atribuible al consumidor.
Si el producto ha sido desarmado, modificado o reparado por personas no autorizadas por el 
SAT oficial de Cecotec.
Si la incidencia ha sido originada por el desgaste normal de las piezas debido al uso. 
El servicio de garantía cubre todos los defectos de fabricación durante 2 años en base a la 
legislación vigente, excepto piezas consumibles. En caso de mal uso por parte del usuario el 
servicio de garantía no se hará responsable de la reparación.
Si en alguna ocasión detecta una incidencia con el producto o tiene alguna consulta, póngase 
en contacto con el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec a través del número de 
teléfono +34 96 321 07 28.

1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Fig. 1

2. BEFORE USE

Take the product out of the box.
Remove all packaging material. Save the original box. 
Make sure all parts and components are included and in good conditions. If any visible signs 
of damage are observed, contact the Technical Support Service immediately. 

3. PRODUCT ASSEMBLY

This device is designed to operate upright and should not be built-in.
Place the device on a flat, stable surface. To level the device, adjust its legs.
Do not install the device inside of a cabinet or any other place where you cannot see the front 
part of the device.
There should be at least a 10-cm clearance between the device and its surroundings.
Do not place the device on a moist room or under direct sunlight or any other source of heat.
Inox models include handle and screws. To install the handle properly, follow the below 
instructions.
Slowly remove the door’s inner protection from the top part, you will see a whole.
Introduce the screw and push it to the end. The screw must be inserted completely straight, 
in such way that it comes out the other side of the door.
Repeat these step on the inner part of the door and when both screws are installed in place, 
fix the handle by tightening it with a screwdriver.
After plugging the device in, allow it to cool down for 2-3 hours before storing any bottle 
inside it.
Note: Remember to keep some water inside the cabinet to keep the humidity.

4. OPERATION

Fig. 2
Buttons:

Unlocking button
Press this button for 2 seconds to unlock the device.
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Power/Temperature unit button
Short press this button to turn the device on or off.
Long press to switch the temperature unit between Fahrenheit and Celsius.

Temperature increasing/decreasing buttons

Automatic-locking function
The device will lock automatically after 20 seconds if the user does not press any button. 
After locking it, the increase/decrease buttons cannot be used but the unlocking and power 
button can operate normally.

Auto light off function
The lamp will automatically turn off after 10 minutes without operation.

Adjustable range
Minimum value: 5 ºC/41 ºF
Maximum value: 18 ºC/ 64 ºF

Display range
Control panel’s temperature display range: 0~37 ºC/32~99 ºF

The temperature measured by the temperature sensor will be displayed ±1 ºC (if the user has 
selected Celsius as the temperature unit) and ±2 ºF (if Fahrenheit) from the set temperature.

Error code
EE: “EE” will be displayed when the temperature sensor short-circuits or it is disconnected. It 
will flash and the refrigeration will stop.
LL: When the temperature sensor measures a temperature lower than 0 ºC, “LL” will be 
displayed flashing and the cooling will stop.
HH: When the temperature sensor measures a temperature higher than 37 ºC, “HH” will be 
displayed flashing and the cooling will stop.

5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply and allow it to cool down before cleaning.
Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the device’s surface. 
Do not immerse the appliance in water or other liquid.
Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads to clean the product.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause

The device does not work. Check if it is plugged in.
The circuit breaker tripped or a fuse is blown.

Turns on and off frequently. The room temperature is too hot.
The device is too full.
The door is opened too often.
The door is not totally closed.
The temperature control is not set correctly.
The door’s gasket does not seal properly.
The device is too close to the wall or other objects.

The device vibrates. The device is not set on a stable surface.

The device makes too much noise. The rattling noise may be caused by the 
refrigerant’s flow, which is perfectly normal.
As each cycle ends, you may hear a gurgling sound 
caused by the flowing of the refrigerant liquid in 
your device.
The device is not set on a stable surface.
The inside walls may contract and expand, and this 
may produce a cracking noise. 

The door does not close properly. The device is not set on a stable surface.
Dust tank is not installed correctly.
The door’s gasket is dirty or bent.
The shelves, bins or baskets are out of position.

There are water droplets or a layer 
of ice.

Turn the device off for 30-40 minutes and pour out 
the water inside it.

7. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Product: 
GrandSommelier 15000 Black Compressor
GrandSommelier 20000 Black Compressor
GrandSommelier 24000 Black Compressor
GrandSommelier 15000 Inox Compressor
GrandSommelier 20000 Inox Compressor
GrandSommelier 24000 Inox Compressor



3332

FRANÇAISENGLISH

1. PIÈCES ET COMPOSANTS

Img. 1

2. AVANT UTILISATION

Sortez l’appareil de sa boîte.
Retirez tout le matériel qui compose l’emballage. Conservez la boîte d’origine.
Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont bien présents. S’il en manque un ou s’ils ne sont 
pas en bon état, veuillez contacter le Service Après-Vente Officiel de Cecotec immédiatement. 

3. MONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL

L’appareil a été conçu pour être utilisé en vertical. Il ne peut pas s’encastrer.
Placez l’appareil sur une surface plate et stable. Pour stabiliser l’appareil, réglez ses pieds.
N’encastrez pas l’appareil ni ne le placez dans un endroit où la partie avant ne se voit pas.
Laissez une distance de 10 cm au-dessus de l’appareil et sur les côtés.
Ne placez pas l’appareil dans une pièce humide ou il y ait de la lumière directe du soleil.
Les deux modèles Inox incluent une poignée et deux vis. Afin de bien installer la poignée :
Retirez légèrement la protection qui est à l’intérieur de la porte, au niveau de la partie 
supérieure, et vous verrez un trou.
Insérez la vis et poussez jusqu’au bout. La vis doit être insérée complètement droite de manière 
à ce qu’elle dépasse de l’autre côté de la porte.
Répétez ces étapes sur le bas de la porte et, lorsque les deux vis sont bien insérées, fixez la 
poignée en la serrant à l’aide d’un tournevis.
Après avoir branché l’appareil, laissez-le refroidir pendant 2-3 heures avant de ranger des 
bouteilles à l’intérieur.
Avertissement  : il est recommandé d’introduire une bouteille d’eau dans l’appareil afin de 
maintenir les niveaux d’humidité.

4. FONCTIONNEMENT

Img. 2
Boutons :

Product reference: 02340-02341-02342-02343-02344-02345
Voltage: 220-240 V~
Rated current: 0.6 A
Refrigerant: R600a (21 g)
Lamp power: 1 W
Climate class: N; SN; ST; T
Foaming Gas: Cyclopentane

8. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES

 The European directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE), specifies that old household electrical appliances must 
not be disposed of with the normal unsorted municipal waste. Old 
appliances must be collected separately, in order to optimise the recovery 
and recycling of the materials they contain and reduce the impact on 
human health and the environment.

The crossed out “wheeled bin” symbol on the product reminds you of your obligation to 
dispose of the appliance correctly. If the product has a built-in battery or uses batteries, they 
should be removed from the appliance and disposed of appropriately.
Consumers must contact their local authorities or retailer for information concerning the 
correct disposal of old appliances and/or their batteries.

9. TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND WARRANTY

This product is under warranty for 2 years from the date of purchase, as long as the proof 
of purchase is submitted, the product is in perfect physical condition, and it has been given 
proper use, as explained in this instruction manual. 
The warranty will not cover the following situations:
The product has been used for purposes other than those intended for it, misused, beaten, 
exposed to moisture, immersed in liquid or corrosive substances, as well as any other fault 
attributable to the customer.
The product has been disassembled, modified, or repaired by persons, not authorised by the 
official Technical Support Service of Cecotec.
Faults deriving from the normal wear and tear of its parts, due to use. 
The warranty service covers every manufacturing defects of your appliance for 2 years, 
based on current legislation, except consumable parts. In the event of misuse, the warranty 
will not apply. 
If at any moment you detect any problem with your product or have any doubt, do not 
hesitate to contact Cecotec Technical Support Service at +34 963 210 728.
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